
 

 

PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 





 

iii 

Table of Contents 
Welcome to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer!....................................................................................... 1 
Introduction to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ................................................................ ................... 3 
Install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ................................................................................................ . 5 
Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer................................................................ ........... 7 

Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer................................................................ ....... 7 
Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ................................................................ ........ 7 

Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ................................................................ .... 7 
Check Computer Performance................................................................................................  7 
How to Improve Your Computer Performance?................................................................ ..... 8 
Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance   ........................................................... 21
Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations   ................................................ 55

Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options   ........................................................ 69
Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options   .................................................... 69
Options - General   ...................................................................................................................... 71
Options - Performance Monitoring   ........................................................................................... 72
Options - Update   ....................................................................................................................... 73
Options - System Resource Usage   ............................................................................................ 75
Options - Logging   ..................................................................................................................... 77
Options - Duplicate File Remover   ............................................................................................ 80
Options - SafeClean Registry  .................................................................................................... 80
Options - Reclaim Free Space  ................................................................................................... 81
Options - Erase All Traces   ........................................................................................................ 82
Options - Optimize Drive   .......................................................................................................... 83

Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Skin Settings   ................................................................. 87
Getting Further Help   ..................................................................................................................... 89
Index   ............................................................................................................................................. 91





 

1 

 

Welcome to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer! 
 

Congratulations! 
You have selected PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer, a state-of-the-art suite of tools that provide a 
comprehensive solution for improving your computer's health by optimizing  your drive using 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's patented SMARTPlacement technology, cleaning your computer's 
registry, reclaiming disk space, erasing traces of personal information, and tweaking Windows 
for faster performance and better security. 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ensures that your Windows 10 system maintains the best 
performance possible. 





 

3 

Introduction to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
 

PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer is a state-of-the-art suite of tools that provide a comprehensive 
solution for improving your computer's health by optimizing  your drive using PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer's patented SMARTPlacement technology, SafeCleaning your computer's registry, 
reclaiming disk space by deleting temporary files/duplicate files, erasing traces of personal 
information, and tweaking Windows for faster performance and better security. PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer ensures that your Windows 10 system maintains the best possible performance. The 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer features are as follows: 

• Drive Optimization - Defragments files and consolidates free space to improve drive 
performance. 

• Registry Cleaning - Safely deletes invalid registry keys. 
• Reclaims Free Space - Deletes temporary files, web browser cache and identifies 

duplicate files. 
• Erase All Traces - Secures your computer by removing information stored about you. 
• Tweaking your Computer - Improves your Windows experience and helps secure your 

computer. 

Related Topics: 
• Install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 





 

5 

Install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
 

The first step after purchasing or downloading a free trial of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer is to 
install it. Follow the installation process to install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. We suggest 
leaving the defaults selected. 

Related Topics: 
• Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 





 

7 

Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

 
Welcome to the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer Getting Started Help. This "Getting Started Help" is 
a hands-on learning tool to assist you in getting up to speed quickly with PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer.  

Related Topics: 
• Introduction to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
• Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

 
After you install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer, please follow the steps below to begin using 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer: 

• Check Computer Performance 
• How to Fix Your Computer? 
• Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance 
• Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer Operations 
• Tweak your Computer to Boost Performance 
• Getting Further Help 

  
  

Check Computer Performance 

 
Launch PerfectSpeed from the Start menu, Programs, and then choose PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer. The Home screen of PerfectSpeed opens showing the drive health of your computer 
performance. Click Re-Check PC Performance button to get the latest report on your 
computer’s performance status. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

8 

 
The Home screen of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer gives a complete view of your computer’s drive 
performance.  
 The Performance Status section of Home screen shows the individual status of Registry, 

Free Space, Traces, and Optimization in your computer. Clicking on each will show more 
information.  

 The Performance Check section suggests what needs to be done for your computer by 
showing the overall status of your computer.  If your computer’s health is “Poor”, we 
suggest that you start improving your computer’s health by clicking the Improve health 
now button. This action will open an Optimizer Wizard which will guide you to a step-
step by approach to improve your computer’s health and performance. The Optimizer 
Wizard functionality is explained later in this help. 

Related Topics: 
• Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance 

How to Improve Your Computer Performance? 

 
After you launch PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer, the first thing that you will see on the main screen 
is the status of your computer's performance. Depending on your computer's performance, a 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

9 

poor, fair, or excellent status will be shown. If your computer is in Excellent condition then you 
do not need to take any action. If your computer shows Fair or Poor condition, then you should 
start optimizing your computer using the PerfectSpeed's latest technology. 
The following is an example of a Home screen showing the status of computer's performance: 

 
You can improve your computer performance by completing the following steps: 

1. Click the Improve PC Performance button in the Home screen. The Optimizer Wizard 
opens: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

10 

 
The Optimizer Wizard guides you through a step-by-step process to optimize drives, clean 
the registry, reclaim free space, and erase personal information traces from your computer.  
The Start page shows the current status of your computer performance in excellent, fair, 
or poor condition for each operation the PerfectSpeed will run upon setup. If the status of 
a PerfectSpeed operation is in poor or fair condition, the check box for setup will be 
selected by default. For the operations that are in good condition, the check box for setup 
will not be selected. For example, in the above screen , Registry, Free Space, and Traces 
show good condition, so the check boxes for setup those operations are not selected. 
However,  the Optimization operation shows poor condition of your computer and that is 
why the Setup drive optimization check box is by default selected. 

2. Click Next button to start configuring the Optimizer Wizard settings. Optimizer Wizard 
opens the configuration page for the operation for which the Setup Drive Optimization 
check box is selected. In the above screen since the Optimization task's check box was 
selected, the Optimization page will open. All other tasks will be skipped since, they are 
in good status. However, for guiding the user on how to configure each page for 
increasing your computer performance, all pages of Optimizer Wizard are explained here. 

3. If the Registry option is selected in the Start page of the Optimizer Wizard, then the 
Registry page opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

11 

 
4. This page allows you to specify settings for the registry cleaner. Select the listed registry 
keys for cleaning in the Check and clean the following registry keys field. You can also select 
the option to Backup registry keys before deletion (Recommended). 
5. After configuring the Registry page, click Next button. If the Run Now option was 
selected, then the Clean Registry operation starts cleaning the registry keys and when it finishes 
the operation, shows the result of the Clean Registry operation. An example is shown below. 
Otherwise, this step is skipped and you are taken to the Free Space page. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

12 

 
The details of the Clean Registry operation is shown in the list. If a registry key needs 
cleaning, you can select from the list and click the Clean button.   

6. Click Next button. If the Reclaim Free Space option was selected in the Start page of the 
Optimizer Wizard, then the Free Space page opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

13 

 
7. This page allows you to specify settings to reclaim free space. The Reclaim Free Space 
operation deletes file duplicates and empties the Recycle Bin and Temporary Files folder. All the 
settings are by default selected. You can select or de-select some options. 
8. Click Next button. If the Run Now option was selected, then the Reclaim Free Space 
operation starts by cleaning the Recycle Bin and Temporary files and then shows the result of the 
Reclaim Free Space operation. An example is shown below. Otherwise this step is skipped and 
you are taken to the Traces page. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

14 

 
9. Click Next button. If the Erase All Traces option was selected in the Start page of the 

Optimizer Wizard, then the Traces page opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

15 

 
In this screen you can choose the browser from where the sensitive information will be 
erased and you can also choose to specify if Internet cache, cookies, and/or browsing 
history will be erased from the browser. 

10. By default all are checked. You can select or de-select the options depending on your 
preference. Some options also require you to logoff or reboot the computer. Check boxes for 
internet browsers (Firefox, Opera, Netscape Navigator) are visible only if those browsers are 
present on you computer. The default browser shown is Microsoft Internet Explorer. If Computer 
Browsing History option was checked for deletion, then you get a message as following: 
11. Click Next button. If the Run Now option is selected, then the Erase All Traces operation 
starts and the progress is shown. Once the operation is complete, the result of the Erase All 
Traces operation is displayed. An example is shown below. Otherwise, this step is skipped and 
you are taken to the Optimization page. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

16 

 
A list of the Erase All Traces operation is shown.   

12. Click Next button. If the Optimize Drive option was selected in the Start page of the 
Optimizer Wizard, then the Optimization page opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

17 

 
13. Configure the following defragmentation and schedule settings in this page: 

Option Description 

Select Drives In this section, you can select the drives where the defragmentation will 
run. 

Optimize 
drives using 

In this section, you can specify the defragmentation method to use when 
optimizing the drive. 
You can select from the following defragmentation methods. Click Learn 
More to view more information on defragmentation methods. 

• SMARTPlacement- Default and recommended defragmentation 
strategy. Defragments files, Smart Places files, and consolidates 
free space. Provides the best overall drive performance. 

• Defrag Only - Defragments fragmented files. Doesn't 
SMARTPlace files or consolidate free space. 

• Consolidate Free Space - Defragments files and consolidates free 
space. Doesn't SMARTPlace files to speed up future defrag passes. 

Optimize When you choose this option, PerfectSpeed tries to defragment system 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

18 

system files 
when possible 

files during the optimization process if there are no files being accessed 
on the drive. 

Tell 
PerfectSpeed 
when to 
optimize my 
drive 

This section allows you to specify when should PerfectSpeed run 
optimization. You can choose the following two options. By default both 
options are selected. 
 Run Now - Choose this option if you want to run the optimization 

immediately. The defragmentation of the drive starts as soon as 
you close the Optimizer Wizard. 

 Enable an AutoPilot Schedule - Choose this option if you want to 
schedule an unattended operation to run at a date and time of your 
choice. Choosing this option will take you to the AutoPilot 
configuration page at the final step of the Optimizer Wizard where 
you can specify various configuration settings for AutoPilot 
scheduling. Please refer to Configure AutoPilot Schedule for 
PerfectSpeed Operations for more information on how to configure 
unattended operation of PerfectSpeed. 

  
14. Click Next. If the Run Now option is selected, then the Optimize Drive operation starts 

and a result is shown. An example screen is shown below. Otherwise, this step is skipped 
and you are taken to the AutoPilot page if Enable an AutoPilot Schedule option is 
selected in any of the Optimizer Wizard pages. 

  
15. If Enable an AutoPilot Schedule option is selected in any of the Optimizer Wizard 

pages, the AutoPilot page opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

19 

 
16. Refer to Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations to configure this 

page. 
17. Click Next. The Done page shows the status of the complete run results for all the 

PerfectSpeed operations. An example is shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

20 

 
18. Click the Finish button to close the wizard. If you have run the Erase All Traces 

operation then you are prompted with the following confirmation message: 

 
19. Choose an appropriate option depending on your preference. 

The optimization process is now finished and you can see your computer's performance in the 
Home screen which should show "Excellent" status. This is a very straight forward optimization 
procedure. As you become more comfortable with PerfectSpeed, you can  find other ways of 
Optimize Drive, Clean Registry, Reclaim Free Space, and Erasing All Traces of personal 
information from your system. 
Why AutoPilot PerfectSpeed Operations? 
As you have once optimized your computer, your system is fully clean. This does not mean that 
it is going to be like this forever. Your system may need to be optimized again. The 
PerfectSpeed's AutoPilot feature allows to schedule the Optimize Drive, Clean Registry, 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

21 

Reclaim Free Space, and Erase All Traces operation so that your system is always optimized 
without you having to run the operation every time. 

Related Topics: 
• SafeClean Registry 
• Reclaim Free Space 
• Erase All Traces 
• Optimize Drive 
• Tweaking your Computer to Boost Performance 

Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance 

Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance 

 
The basic steps to improve your computer’s health and performance by using PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer are as follows: 

• SafeClean Registry - Safely deletes invalid registry keys using the PerfectSpeed's 
SafeCleanTM

• 

 technology. 
Reclaim Free Space - Deletes temporary files, web browser cache and identifies duplicate 
files. 

• Erase All Traces - Secures your computer by removing traces of websites you have 
visited or files you have accessed. 

• Optimize Drive - Defragments files and consolidates free space to improve drive 
performance. 

• AutoPilot PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer Operations - Configure PerfectSpeed for running 
unattended operations to maintain computer's performance at its best. 

• Tweak Your PC - Improves your Windows experience and helps secure your computer. 

SafeClean Registry 

 
The SafeClean Registry feature of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer uses the PerfectSpeed's 
SafeCleanTM

The status of registry is shown in the Performance Status section of the Home screen. If the 
status shows “Poor”, you must run the SafeClean Registry operation. 

 technology to securely clean the registry on your computer - removing only those 
invalid registry entries that refer to files or applications that are no longer found on your hard 
drive. You can select the registry keys that you want to clean and you can also choose to make a 
backup of the files before deleting. 

To safely clean the registry, complete the following steps: 
1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click the SafeClean Registry option in the left navigation. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

22 

 
3. Choose the types of registry keys that the SafeClean Registry operation will check and 

clean.  
4. Check/uncheck the Backup registry keys before deletion option. By default it will be 

checked. This is recommended as PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer provides the option to roll 
back the deleted registry keys if you needed to do that. If this option is not selected, the 
Rollback feature of PerfectSpeed will not be provided. 

5. Now click the Actions option in the left navigation of the SafeClean Registry and then 
choose any of the following: 
• Analyze – Click to analyze the computer for registry problems. 
• Clean – This option is enabled only after the analyze option is performed. Click to 

clean the errors found in registry keys. 
• Analyze and Clean – Click to analyze the computer for registry problems and then 

start the delete operation to clean the registry keys. 
6. View the progress bar shown in the Results tab of the lower portion. Once the operation 

is complete, you can see the statistics of the clean registry operation in the Statistics tab. 
Notes:  
 At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop 

the operation. 
 PerfectSpeed provides an option to rollback/restore (click Actions->Roll Back) any 

registry keys that are removed during the registry clean operation. By default, a backup is 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

23 

made of the registry keys prior to deletion . The Rollback operation restores the deleted 
registry keys that the SafeClean Registry operation has deleted. 

Related Topics: 
• Reclaim Free Space 

Reclaim Free Space 

Reclaim Free Space 

 
PerfectSpeed lets you reclaim wasted space due to Recycle bin accumulation, temporary file 
buildup and duplicate data clutter. You should perform these tasks to augment regular 
defragmentation as part of your optimization strategy and before preparing backups and 
recovery images. The Reclaim Free Space feature enables to configure and use PerfectSpeed for 
reclaiming free space (via Recycler) and view a graphical representation of disk space utilization 
(via Space Explorer). 
The status of free space is shown in the Performance Status section of the Home screen. If the 
status shows “Poor”, you must run the Reclaim Free Space operation. 
The Reclaim Free Space option in the left pane navigation of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
allows to perform the space management activities. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

24 

 
The Reclaim Free Space contains three main tabs where you can perform the space reclamation 
activities: 
 Maximize Free Space - This feature is used to configure properties to free up various 

forms of space-wasting files and data (e.g., temporary files and recycled content). 
 Duplicate File Remover - This feature is used for finding the instances of duplicate files 

and data in the drives of your computer and then deleting those files and data to reclaim 
space in your computer.  

 Space Explorer - This feature is used to view space distribution between the files and 
folders within a directory in a graphical representation. 

  

Maximize Free Space 

 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

25 

 
The Maximize Free Space tab opens by default. Use this tab to configure properties to free up 
various forms of space-wasting files and data (e.g., temporary files and recycled content). To run 
maximize free space operation, click the Actions option in the left pane navigation and then you 
can choose among the following: 
 Analyze – Choose this option to analyze the drive and view the analysis report. 
 Repair – This option will be enabled only after the analysis of the drive. Choose this 

option to fix the drive once the analysis of drive is completed. 
 Analyze and Repair – Choose this option to start analyzing the drive and then fixing the 

drive for free space maximization. 

To run maximize free space operation, complete the following steps: 
1. Open PerfectSpeed. 
2. Click Reclaim Free Space option in the left navigation pane. 
3. In the Maximize Free Space tab, select a drive where the operation will be performed. 
4. You have the option to choose to reclaim free space from Recycle Bin and/or 

Temporary Files. 
5. Click Actions in the left pane, and then choose Analyze. The result of the analysis of the 

drive will be shown in the Result section of the screen. This shows how much free space 
can be reclaimed. An example of Analyze operation is shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

26 

 
Notice in the above screen, the Free Space Status is showing "Fair".  

6. Click Actions in the left pane and then select Repair. The Result tab shows the report of 
the repair operation. Notice now the status is showing "Excellent" and the amount of free 
space reclaimed is also shown. An example is shown below: 

 
7.  Click Statistics tab to view a graphical representation of combined size of recyclable 

files distributed by date. an example is shown below: 

 
Run Unattended Maximize Free Space Operation  
You can also schedule the Maximize Free Space operation to run unattended by choosing the 
“Modify” option from the Next Scheduled Run drop-down box. This takes you to the AutoPilot 
configuration mode of PerfectSpeed.  
Note: At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop the 
operation. 

Related Topics: 
• Duplicate File Remover 
• Space Explorer 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

27 

• Setting pre-configuration Options for Reclaim Free Space operation 

Duplicate File Remover 

 

 
The Duplicate File Remover feature of Reclaim Free Space allows to find and delete instances 
of duplicate files and data in your computer drives which takes up lot of space. 
To run the Duplicates Finder operation, complete the following steps: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click Reclaim Free Space option in the left navigation. 
3. Choose the Duplicate File Remover tab. 
4. Select a drive from where the duplicate files will be deleted. 
5. The Check for duplicates for the following file types section specifies the type of files 

to be looked during the duplicates finder operation. You can add or remove file types in 
this section by clicking the Change button. 

6. Click Advanced button if you want to include and/or exclude directories to look for 
duplicates. If a directory is excluded, Duplicate File Remover will not look for duplicate 
files in the specified directory. The following screen allows to exclude and/or include 
directories: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

28 

 
7. In the Directories to Scan tab, you can specify the directories to be included for 

duplicate files search. While in the Directories to Exclude tab, you can select the 
directories to be excluded from the search operation. The Directories to Exclude tab is 
shown below: 

 
By default some directories are already excluded. Click Add to add a directory in the 
excluded list. A screen opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

29 

 
After choosing a directory to exclude, click Add-> button. The directory is added in the 
Directories to Exclude list.  

8. Click Scan for Duplicates button in the Scan for Duplicates - Select Directories screen. 
you are taken back to the Duplicate File Remover tab. 
9. Click Actions in the left pane navigation to choose Find Duplicates option. This starts 
the analysis of the drive to find the instances of file duplicates and the report is shown in the 
Result section at the bottom of the screen. An example is shown below: 

 
This shows the full path and the name of the file duplicate, file size, and date modified.  

10. Select the files to be deleted by clicking the check box or you can click Select All 
Duplicates to choose all files. 
11. Click Actions option in the left pane navigation and then choose Remove Duplicates to 
start deleting the instances of duplicate files and data for the drives in your computer. 
Alternatively, you can click Remove Duplicates button from the Result section. The report of 
the Duplicate File Remover operation will be shown in the bottom of the screen once the 
operation is complete. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

30 

 
Note: At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop the 
operation. 

Related Topics: 
• Space Explorer 
• Setting pre-configuration Options for Reclaim Free Space operation 
• Maximize Free Space 

Space Explorer 

 

 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

31 

Choose the Space Explorer tab to view space distribution between the files and folders within a 
directory in a graphical representation. 
You must first click Analyze (Actions changes to Analyze in this mode in the left pane 
navigation) or from the right pane. Now the graphical representation of the selected folder will 
be shown. An example is shown below: 

 
Note: At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop the 
operation. 

Related Topics: 
• Maximize Free Space 
• Duplicate File Remover 

Erase All Traces 

Erase All Traces 

 
The Erase All Traces feature of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer protects your computer from 
security threats by deleting various personal information related files such as internet browser 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

32 

cache, internet cookies, computer and internet browsing history, recently used files list, etc. You 
can specify the internet browser that you want to protect. 
The status of your computer’s security threat is shown in the Performance Status section of the 
Home screen. If the status shows “Poor”, you must run the Erase All Traces operation. 

 
The Erase All Traces screen contains two main tabs: 
 Erase Traces 
 File Shredder 

  

Erase Traces 

 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

33 

 
The Erase Traces tab opens by default. Use this tab to configure properties to clear history of 
computer browsing, most recently used files list, cache, cookies, and internet browsing history 
of specific browser. Click the Actions option in the left pane navigation and then you can 
choose among the following operations: 
 Find Traces – Choose this option to analyze the drive to find traces and then view the 

analysis report in the Result section. 
 Erase Traces – This option will be enabled only after the traces have been found in the 

drive. Choose this option to erase personal information from the drive once the analysis 
of drive is completed. 

 Find & Erase Traces – Choose this option to start analyzing the drive and then erasing 
the history, cookies, most recently used files list, etc. to secure all personal identity and 
security information on your computer. 

Before running the Erase Traces operation, you may want to set the following options to 
personalize your preferences:  
 Select the type of history to be deleted: Computer Browsing History and/or Most 

Recently Used Files List. 
 Select the type of information to be deleted in the chosen Browser: Internet Cache, 

Internet Cookies, and/or Internet Browsing History.  Note: Go to Options - Erase All 
Traces screen to pre-configure the Erase All Traces operation. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

34 

Once the analysis is done in a drive, the Result tab in the bottom of the screen shows the 
following information: 

 
Select the traces to be deleted and then click the Erase Traces button. You can also choose 
Erase Traces option from the left pane navigation. This removes the traces information and the 
result of the operation is shown.  
Click Statistics tab to view graphical representation of the erase traces data. An example is 
shown below: 

 
Run Unattended Erase Traces Operation 
You can also schedule the Erase Traces operation to run unattended by choosing the Modify 
option from the Next Scheduled Run drop-down box. This takes you to the AutoPilot 
configuration mode of PerfectSpeed.  
Note: At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop the 
operation. 

Related Topics: 
• Pre-configure Erase All Traces Options 
• File Shredder 

File Shredder 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

35 

 

 
Use the File Shredder tab to securely clean personal and sensitive information from your 
computer drive. This option allows you to navigate through your computer drive(s) to choose 
files to be wiped out completely. For this, navigate to the folders to choose files to be deleted 
and then click the Add>> button to add the file to the list in the bottom. When you are done with 
your file selection, the list of files to be deleted will appear in the bottom. Now click 
Permanently Delete option in the left pane navigation to delete these files. Alternatively, you 
can also click Permanently Delete button in the bottom of the screen. 
Note: At any time during the operation, you can click Stop in the left navigation pane to stop the 
operation. 

Related Topics: 
• Erase Traces 

Optimize Drive 

Optimize Drive 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

36 

The Optimize Drive feature of PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer improves drive performance by 
optimizing the drive using various defragmentation methods. Drive optimization can be run 
manually or scheduled to run unattended.  
The status of your computer’s optimization is shown in the Performance Status section of the 
Home screen. If the status shows “Poor”, you must run the Optimization operation. 
The Optimize Drive menu button in the left navigation pane allows you to scan a drive for 
fragmentation, manually optimize a drive, configure automatic drive optimization, view the 
performance of the drive, and view fragmentation statistics of a drive. 
The Optimize Drive main screen is shown below: 

 
The top of the screen will display the drives in your computer and their fragmentation status. 
The defragmentation process of your computer can also be scheduled to run unattended by 
choosing Modify option from the Next Run column. 
The bottom portion of the screen shows three tabs:  
 Drive Map -  By default this tab is opened. This shows the bitmap for the selected drive 

when you scan the drive for fragmentation, during a drive optimization pass or after a 
manual optimization pass has completed on the drive. An example is shown in the figure 
above. The drive bitmap displays colored blocks used to represent various file types. The 
legends of the file types that PerfectSpeed uses is shown in the bottom of the tab. When 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

37 

you are optimizing a drive the color of blocks changes as the optimization process is 
performed. 

 Performance -  After you perform a drive optimization operation, the Performance tab 
gives you a chart view of overall drive Performance, File Fragmentation, and Free Space 
Fragmentation. Clicking the Performance tab shows the following screen: 

 
 Statistics.- The Statistics tab shows information about the latest optimization pass 

performed on the drive. Clicking the Statistics tab shows a screen similar to the 
following: 

 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer provides the following options to optimize your drive(s): 
 Optimize Entire Drive 
 Optimize Selected Files 
 Offline Optimization of System Files 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

38 

  

Analyze Drive(s) Before Optimization 

 
Before you optimize your drive, you must analyze your drive. For the analysis of the drive, click 
Actions in the left pane navigation and then choose Analyze option. The drive analysis of 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer analyzes your drive quickly and gives you the drive status, 
performance, and statistics so that you can decide whether to optimize your drive or not. 
To analyze a drive: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimization. 
2. Select the drive letter from the Drive List and click Actions option in the left pane 

navigation (or right-click and choose Analyze). The process of analyzing a drive will be 
graphically shown in the bottom of the window. 

 
3. The analysis report is displayed in the Statistics window that provides a recommendation 

of the type of defragmentation pass you should perform. The Statistics window is shown 
below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

39 

 
4. You can click Start button next to the recommended optimization pass or you can take 

following actions: 
• Optimize Entire Drive 
• Optimize Selected Files 
• Offline Optimization of System Files 

  

Optimize Entire Drive 

 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Optimize Drive mode shows the available drive list and the status 
of each drive. Depending on the status of the drive, you can optimize the entire drive at once, or 
optimize selected files on the drive. 
Optimizing the entire drive first analyzes the drive and then defragments the drive with the 
chosen defragmentation method. Upon completion it provides a graphical representation of the 
drive performance and statistics of the optimization run. This can take a few minutes to a few 
hours (greater than 500 GB). The time required is dependent on the number of files, the number 
of fragments, and the number of other processes sharing your computer resources. 
To optimize entire drive, complete the following steps: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click the Optimize Drive in the left pane. The upper pane shows the Available Drive 

List and their details.  
3. Select a drive to optimize and click the Actions option under the Optimize Drive. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

40 

 
4. Choose Entire Drive option from the Actions menu. The Entire Drive option shows 

three defragmentation methods that you can choose for optimization. 
5. Choose among: SMARTPlacement, Consolidate Free Space, and Defrag Only. The 

chosen method will be used for optimization. The optimization process starts and the 
process of analyzing the drive is graphically shown in the bottom of the window under 
the Drive Map tab. 

6. The defragmentation of the drive starts as soon as the analysis is completed. An example 
is shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

41 

 
The Drive Map window shows the status of the drive defragmentation in a progress bar. It 
displays colored blocks for representing different file types as specified by the legends at 
the bottom of the screen. However, you have an option to change the color legends for the 
file types according to your preference by clicking the Properties button. When you are 
defragmenting a drive the color of blocks change as the defragmentation process is 
performed. Hovering mouse on the blocks can tell if it is fragmented or not fragmented.  
Note: Fragmented Files Are Shaded Darker- If a file is fragmented, the bitmap displays 
it in a darker shade. 
During or after a drive analysis or defragmentation pass, you can use the Find feature to 
display the file location on the drive bitmap of the Drive Map window. 

7. The Statistics tab opens showing a report of the defragmentation pass. An example is 
shown below: 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

42 

Notice that now the status at the bottom of the window has changed to "Your drive is 
optimized for peak performance". The Statistics screen shows you the optimization run 
description, such as start time, end time, CPU time, how many files were defragmented, 
how much free space was defragmented, and before and after status of file and free space 
fragmentation and performance. 

7. Click the Performance tab to view the drive performance chart. The chart shows how the 
drive performance was affected due to file and free space fragmentation, and how the 
performance of the drive has been enhanced after the optimization. An example of the 
Performance screen is shown below: 

 
After the defragmentation, the Optimize feature of PerfectSpeed will display the status 
"Excellent" in the Home screen. 

Related Topics: 
• Optimize Selected Files 

Optimize Selected Files 

 
You can optimize selected files in PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer by using the Selected Files 
feature. PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer allows you to browse the files on your computer and 
simultaneously show the number of fragments of each file. You can choose the files to optimize 
and PerfectSpeed optimizes the file quickly. The report of the optimized file will be shown on 
the Statistics tab. 
To optimize selected files, complete the following steps: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click Optimize Drive on the left navigation pane . 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

43 

 
3. From the Optimize Drive main screen, select a drive from where you want to select files 

for optimization. If you do not select a drive, the files from the currently selected drive 
will be shown. 

4. Click Actions in the left pane navigation and then choose Selected Files option. 
alternatively, you can right-click and select Selected Files option from there. A 
Defragment Selected Files screen opens as shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

44 

 
When Show Only Fragmented Files option is selected (by default), the window will list 
only files that are fragmented in a folder. Notice in the example above, it is showing a file 
with 2 fragments. The Show all Files option will shows both fragmented and 
defragmented files. 

5. Browse for the file you want to optimize. While browsing, you will notice that each file's 
fragmentation level is also displayed. 

6. Select a file and click the Add>> button. Select as many files as you want. 
7. After adding the selected files for optimization, click the Defragment button on the 

screen. The file is defragmented and the result is shown in the Statistics tab. An example 
is shown below: 

 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

45 

Related Topics: 
• Offline Optimization of System Files 
• Optimize Entire Drive 

Offline Optimization of System Files 

 
Certain files cannot be defragmented online due to operating system constraints. The constraints 
vary by Windows version and by file system format (FAT/FAT32 or NTFS). The types of files 
which may need to be defragmented offline are: pagefile, hibernate file, system files (including 
MFT and related NTFS metadata), and directories. 
How Offline Defragmentation is done in PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer? 
If the drive is NOT the system drive (where Windows is running) and does not contain a 
pagefile or hibernate file, then PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer attempts to do an offline defrag 
(close all open handles, dismount the drive, mount the drive for exclusive access, defragment 
system files, remount the drive for shared access).   
Important: Offline defrag can only occur if the drive is NOT the Windows/system drive. 
If PerfectSpeed cannot lock the drive, then it will not be able to perform an offline optimization 
and will recommend purchasing PerfectDisk Professional - which includes the ability to perform 
optimization of system files at boot time. 
The step-by-step process of Offline Defragmentation is explained below: 

I. When PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer starts an offline defragmentation pass, it first tries to 
lock the drive. If the drive can be locked, the Offline Defragmentation pass can be 
performed, allowing the user to access other drives on the computer at the same time. 

II. If the drive cannot be locked, you are asked if you would like to force all open handles to 
be closed. If you click on Yes, then PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer attempts to close all 
open handles to that partition. If it is successful, then the Offline Defragmentation pass is 
performed. 

III. If the drive cannot be locked, PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer does not perform the offline 
defrag. 

To defragment a drive offline, complete the following steps: 
1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click Optimize Drive on the left pane navigation. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

46 

 
3. Select a drive from the Drive List (other than System drive), and then click Start and 

choose Offline option. Alternatively, you can right-click and choose Offline option. If 
your computer has only a single drive, then Offline optimization cannot be done on your 
computer as PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer does not support boot time defragmentation. 
Instead it recommends that you purchase PerfectDisk 10 Professional to perform the boot 
time defrag. 

4. If you have selected a drive other than system drive on your computer for offline defrag, 
then it verifies if all handles are closed for that drive. If all handles are not closed, it asks 
your confirmation whether to close all open handles. A message similar to the following 
is shown: 

 
5. If you click Yes, then PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer closes open handles for that drive and 

starts the offline defrag. The defragmentation process is shown in the Drive Map. 
6. Once the defragmentation is complete, you can view the defragmentation statistics in the 

Statistics tab. An example is shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

47 

 
Note: If PerfectSpeed is unable to perform the offline optimization of system files AND if 
PerfectDisk 10 is not currently installed on your computer, PerfectSpeed will recommend that 
you purchase PerfectDisk 10. When you choose to Purchase PerfectDisk Professional, you 
will be directed to Raxco Software's online store where you can purchase a copy of PerfectDisk 
10. PerfectDisk 10 is the perfect compliment to PerfectSpeed. In addition to the ability to 
perform optimization of system files at boot time, PerfectDisk 10 also provides additional space 
management tools to better manage the data on your drives. PerfectSpeed and PerfectDisk 10 
can both be installed on your computer at the same time. Clicking Continue without purchase 
cancels the offline operation and closes the window. 

Related Topics: 
• Optimize Entire Drive 
• Optimize Selected Files 
• Configure Optimization Properties 

Configure Optimization Properties 

Configure Optimization Properties 

 
Advanced optimization properties such as defragmentation threshold, SMARTPlacement 
settings, offline defragmentation settings, or excluded files configuration can be set for the 
drives of your computer by accessing the Advanced Settings screen. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

48 

Note: You can have different optimization properties set for different drives of your computer. 
To access the Advanced Settings screen, complete the following steps: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click Optimize Drive on the left pane navigation. 
3. Select a drive from the Drive list for which you want to configure the optimization 

properties. 

 
2. Click Properties from the left pane navigation. Alternatively, you can right-click and 

choose Properties from the popup menu. The Advanced Settings screen opens as shown 
in the section below. 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

49 

 
You can configure the following optimization properties here: 
• Online Defragmentation  
• Offline Defragmentation 
• Excluded Files 

3. After configuring the settings, click the Apply button. 
  

Configure Online Defragmentation Properties 

 
To access Online Defragmentation tab: click the Online Defragmentation tab from the 
Advanced Settings screen. 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

50 

 
Use the Online Defragmentation tab to set the fragmentation threshold, SMARTPlacement 
settings, and Consolidate Free Space settings. 
The following settings can be configured in the Online Defragmentation page: 

Settings Description 

Defragmentation 
Settings 

This section allows you to specify a fragmentation threshold 
percentage for your drive. This percentage controls whether or not 
PerfectSpeed defragments the drive. If the threshold percentage is set 
to 5, then PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer defragments the drive only if 
the fragmentation level is 5% or higher. The percentage is calculated 
during the first stage of the defragmentation pass. A log entry is 
recorded if the defrag is skipped due to the percentage setting. 
You can set the value between 0 to 100. The default value is set to 0, 
which means that PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer will always defragment 
the drive. 

SMARTPlacement 
settings 

In this section, specify the following settings for SMARTPlacement 
defragmentation: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

51 

 Rarely modified age (days) - SMARTPlacement organizes 
files based on their age. Older files are grouped together since 
they are less likely to be changed or deleted. This in turn 
minimizes refragmentation and maximizes the speed of 
subsequent defragmentation passes. You can set the threshold 
for files that are rarely modified by specifying the number of 
days between +5 to 60 days. The default set by PerfectSpeed 
PC Optimizer is 60 days. The days set in this field must be 
greater than the Recently Modified Age. See Rarely Modified 
Files. Rarely Modified files are files that are older than the 
Rarely Modified Age. SMARTPlacement technology moves 
files that are older than the Rarely Modified Age to the same 
general area of the disk, to minimize fragmentation of new 
files and to speed up subsequent defragmentation passes. 

 Recently modified age (days) - You can set the threshold for 
files that are recently modified by specifying the number of 
days between 1 to 30 days. The default set by PerfectSpeed is 
30 days. The days set in this field must be less than the Rarely 
Modified Age. See Recently Modified Files. Recently 
Modified files are files that are newer than the Recently 
Modified Age. SMARTPlacement technology consolidates the 
Recently Modified files to a common area of the drive for 
faster access. 

Aggressively 
consolidate free 
space (requires 
more time to run) 

A normal SMARTPlacement defragmentation may leave a few free 
space holes if it determines that the time and/or system resources 
required to completely eliminate them would be excessive. To tell 
PerfectSpeed to do the absolute best job possible in consolidating free 
space on the drive, check this option. Note that checking this option 
may result in drive optimization passes taking longer to run. 

Related Topics: 
• Configure Optimization Properties 
• Configure Offline Defragmentation Properties 
• Configure Excluded Files 

Configure Offline Defragmentation Properties 

 
To access Offline Defragmentation tab: click the Offline Defragmentation tab from the 
Advanced Settings screen. 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

52 

 
Use the Offline Defragmentation tab to specify the file types to be defragmented during an 
offline defragmentation pass.   
The following settings can be configured in the Offline Defragmentation page: 

Settings Description 

Defragment 
Directories 
(FAT32 only) 

This option is enabled only when the file system is FAT or FAT32. If 
checked, directories are defragmented and consolidated during Offline 
defragmentation 

Master File 
Table, 
Metadata file 

If checked, the Master File Table (MFT) and the metadata files are 
defragmented during Offline defragmentation. 

Important: If PerfectDisk Professional is already installed on your computer, then PerfectSpeed 
recommends that the offline defragmentation be performed by PerfectDisk Professional. 

Related Topics: 
• Configure Online Defragmentation Properties 
• Configure Excluded Files 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

53 

Configure Excluded Files 

 
To access Excluded Files tab: click the Excluded Files tab from the Advanced Settings 
screen. 

 

 
Use the Excluded Files tab to exclude files or directories during a defragmentation process. It 
displays the files and folders of the selected drive. You can select the files or folders that you 
want to exclude when an online defragmentation pass is done. 

Related Topics: 
• Configure Online Defragmentation Properties 
• Configure Offline Defragmentation Properties 

Tweaking your Computer to Boost Performance 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

54 

When you personalize Windows, you are actually modifying the Registry which tells Windows 
to perform a certain way. The Tweak your PC feature of PerfectSpeed allows you to easily 
enable/disable these registry settings. The Tweak Your PC option in the PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer allows you to customize your Windows experience by providing options to boost the 
speed, performance, and visual appearances of your computer. 
To change/tweak the registry settings of your computer, complete the following steps: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click the Tweak Your PC option in the left pane navigation. The Tweak screen opens in 

Performance tab page as shown below: 

 
The screen displays three tabs: Performance, Security, and Appearance. Click the tabs 
to enable or disable tweak settings. The screen shows various options that you can change. 
It also shows the status of each setting by showing Disabled or Enabled status next to the 
setting. By default, all options are disabled. Only the tweaks available for your version of 
Windows will be displayed. 
Note: Click Explain button next to a tweak setting to know more about the registry 
settings and how PerfectSpeed is going to behave when that setting is enabled. 

3. Click the Change button next to a setting to enable. For example, the Fast Menus option 
is being selected for registry change here. The following screen opens: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

55 

 
4. Click Yes to enable the tweak setting. The status of the setting will display "Enabled" 

now on the main screen. 
  
  

Related Topics: 
• Reclaim Free Space 
• Erase All Traces 
• Optimize Drive 

Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations 

Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations 

 
All PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer operations including Registry cleaning, Reclaim Free Space, 
Erase All Traces, and Drive Optimizer can be scheduled to automatically run unattended. The 
Optimizer Wizard lets you configure the settings for these operations to run automatically when 
the time and day set on the schedule is reached. Schedules are used to start the PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer operations without any user interaction. This makes the optimization pass more 
efficient, with less impact on users. 
To AutoPilot PerfectSpeed operations, complete the following steps:: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. Click the AutoPilot Scheduling option in the left pane navigation. The AutoPilot main 

screen opens as shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

56 

 
The main screen shows the current state of the PerfectSpeed operations in Enabled or 
Disabled state. Initially, all operations will be disabled, which means that all operations 
are manual. 

3. Click Set in the left pane and then choose Start AutoPilot Wizard option. Alternatively, 
you can click the Change button at the bottom of the screen to start the Optimizer 
wizard. The Optimizer Wizard opens in Registry page: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

57 

 
4. To configure SafeClean Registry operation, you can specify the settings in the Registry 

page. Make sure you choose the Enable an AutoPilot Schedule option. 
Note: When you manually want to run an operation, uncheck the Enable an AutoPilot 
Schedule option. This disables the AutoPilot option for that operation. 

5. Click Next. The Free Space page of Optimizer Wizard opens: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

58 

 
6. Specify the settings for Free Space operation and choose the Enable an AutoPilot 

Schedule option. 
7. Click Next. The Traces page opens: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

59 

 
8. Configure the Erase All Traces settings and choose Enable an AutoPilot Schedule 

option. 
9. Click Next. The Optimization page opens: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

60 

 
10. Configure the settings for Optimize Drive and choose the Enable an AutoPilot 

Schedule option. 
11. Click Next. The AutoPilot page opens: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

61 

 
This page lists the types of operation configured for AutoPilot scheduling. 

12. In this page, you can choose among the following AutoPilot Run options in the drop-
down box: 
• Automatic - By default this option is selected. The Automatic optimization is 

PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's exclusive StealthPatrol technology to optimize your 
drive only when your system is idle. The Automatic optimization schedule provides 
you flexibility to run the optimization pass when Windows is not busy. By default, 
Automatic optimization will not run on the drive if the drive was last optimized within 
the last 5 days. You can set the following settings for Automatics optimization: 

• Change the number of days to wait between Automatic optimization passes,  
• Set the number of minutes that Windows is idle before beginning to optimize 

the drive, and 
• Specify a list of applications so that the drive is not optimized when the listed 

applications are running on the computer. This feature ensures that when 
specified applications are running and the optimization pass is about to start 
you do not lose the speed of your application performance. 

• At a specified time – Choosing this option will allow you to schedule drive 
optimization passes at a specified time. You can also set the frequency of the 
optimization pass. An example of the screen in this option is shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

62 

 
• When screen saver runs – Choosing this option will allow you to specify the 

schedule settings to run only when the screen saver starts on your computer. You can 
also specify the frequency of how often the screen saver optimization pass should run. 
An example of the screen in this option is shown below: 

 
13. Click Finish when done. The main screen of AutoPilot Scheduling will now show as 

following: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

63 

 
Your PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer will now run its operation automatically to keep your 
computer in good health always without you worrying about it and doing anything about it. 
Note: Remember, the operations that you skipped during AutoPilot configuration will need to be 
run manually. 

Related Topics: 
• Disable AutoPilot 
• Change AutoPilot Run Option 
• Change Configuration Settings of the PerfectSpeed Operations 

Disable AutoPilot 

 
Once you enable the AutoPilot settings for the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer operations, you can 
always disable all operations at once or can disable selectively. 
 Disable All Operations 
 Selective Disable 

Disable All Operations 
You can disable all AutoPilot configured operations of PerfectSpeed by choosing Disable option 
from the Set menu drop-down in the left pane navigation. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

64 

 
This will disable all operations at once. You can enable again by clicking Set->Enable option. 
Selective Disable 
When you want to disable selected operations only, then you can take the following steps: 

1. Select AutoPilot Scheduling option in the left pane navigation to open the AutoPilot 
Scheduling screen. See figure above. 

2. Click Change button under the operation that you want to disable. For example purposes, 
we will choose SafeClean Registry operation. A screen opens as shown below: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

65 

 
3. Select Disabled (Manual Mode) option. The other options in this screen will be disabled 
now. 
4. Click the OK button. You are taken back to the AutoPilot Scheduling main screen where 
the option will appear Disabled and can be configured again by using the Change button. An 
example is shown below: 

 
  

Related Topics: 
• Change AutoPilot Run Option 

Change AutoPilot Run Option 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

66 

 
You can always change the AutoPilot run options for the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer operations 
by clicking the Change button in the “When to do it” section of the AutoPilot screen.  

 
This opens a screen as follows: 



Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

67 

 
This lets you choose among the Automatic, At a specified time, or When screen saver runs 
options. Changing the AutoPilot run option will apply to all PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
operations. 

Related Topics: 
• Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations 

Change Configuration Settings of the PerfectSpeed Operations 

 
You can always change the configuration settings of the PerfectSpeed operations from the 
AutoPilot main screen. Click the Change button underneath any operation that needs to be 
changed and a screen opens where you can specify the configuration settings. 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

68 

 

Related Topics: 
• Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations 



 

69 

Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

 
Click Options at the top of the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer screen to open the Options screen. 

 
The Options screen opens as shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

70 

 
The Options screen shows the following nodes which allows you to configure advanced options 
for PerfectSpeed: 

Node Description 

General Allows you to specify how PerfectSpeed should startup and shutdown. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Allows you to specify how PerfectSpeed should perform the health check 
of your computer. 

Update Allows you to configure settings for automatics updates so you can ensure 
that you have the latest application. 

System 
Resource 
Usage 

Allows you to configure settings for CPU Usage and I/O Priority for drive 
optimizations. 

Logging Allows you to configure settings for log information. 

Duplicate File 
Remover 

Allows you to specify files to be excluded from the Duplicate File 
Remover operation. 

SafeClean 
Registry 

Allows you to specify backup path for registry cleaning operation. 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

71 

Reclaim Free 
Space 

Allows you to specify locations to look for temporary files for Reclaiming 
free space operation. 

Erase All 
Traces 

Allows you to include cookies that will not be deleted during the erase all 
traces operation. 

Optimize Drive Allows you to configure settings for drive Optimization. 

  

Options - General 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the General node. This the default 
node in the Options screen. 

 
Use this screen to configure how PerfectSpeed will startup and shutdown. The screen is shown 
below: 

 
In this screen you can setup preferences for startup and shutdown behavior of PerfectSpeed. You 
can configure the following settings: 

Options Description 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

72 

Close Button 
Behavior 

In this setting, you can specify how the PerfectSpeed should behave when 
you shutdown PerfectSpeed. Choose between the following two options: 
 Minimize to System Tray - This option ensures that PerfectSpeed 

is minimized to the System Tray in the right and is not completely 
shutdown. You can always start PerfectSpeed by clicking at the 
System Tray icon. 

 Exit PerfectSpeed - This option ensures that PerfectSpeed is 
completely shutdown when it is closed. 

Splash Screen Choose Display on Start option to ensure that a splash screen of 
PerfectSpeed is displayed when PerfectSpeed is launched. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - Performance Monitoring 

Options - Performance Monitoring 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Performance Monitoring node.  

 
Use this screen to configure how PerfectSpeed will check the health status of your computer. 
The Performance Monitoring screen is shown below: 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

73 

 
In this screen you can setup preferences for health check operation in PerfectSpeed. You can 
configure the following settings: 

Options Description 

Monitor the 
Computer's 
Performance 
(recommended) 

Select this option so that the performance check operation is monitored 
in PerfectSpeed. If this is not selected, you cannot configure any option 
on this screen. 

Next Health 
Check 

Specify the date and time when the next performance check of the 
computer will be performed. 

Continue every Specify the frequency of the performance check on your computer. You 
can set every 1 week or every 2 weeks, etc. 

Related Topics: 
• Check Health Status of your Computer 
• Options - Update 

Options - Update 

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

74 

To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Update node. 

 
Use this screen to configure auto-update settings of PerfectSpeed. The Update feature of 
PerfectSpeed checks for latest PerfectSpeed application updates and recommends to install so 
that your application is up to date. The Update screen is shown below: 

 
This screen shows the automatic update information and allows you to configure automatic 
updates. It shows the last time the automatic update was checked. 
You can specify the frequency of checking updates in the Check for Updates drop-down box 
field. You can choose from Every Week, Every Two Weeks, Every Month, and Manually. By 
default the Every Week option is selected.  
You can check for updates immediately by clicking the Check Now button. If new update is 
available, you may get a screen as shown below: 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

75 

 
You can also specify the option to Prompt prior to installing updates of PerfectSpeed. By 
default this option is already checked in the Update screen. 
After making any changes in the Update screen, click OK button to save the settings. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - Performance Monitoring 
• Options - System Resource Usage 

Options - System Resource Usage 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the System Resource Usage node.  

 
Use this screen to prioritize system resource settings (CPU Priority and Disk I/O) for drive 
optimizations. The System Resource Usage screen is shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

76 

 
The System Resources screen allows you to specify settings for CPU Usage and Disk I/O 
settings for drive optimizations. The following settings can be configured: 

Options Description 

CPU Priority PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer allows you to raise or lower the CPU priority 
at which it runs disk optimization. While PerfectSpeed's disk optimization 
actually uses very little CPU resources, it allows users who have CPU 
bound systems to feel comfortable running disk optimization at a lower 
priority and not impose noticeable CPU load on the system.  
CPU resources can be adjusted to lower or raise the CPU priority by 
specifying any of these options: 
 Idle - Idle runs PerfectSpeed's defragmentation passes at a lower 

priority than other processes.  
 Normal - Normal runs PerfectSpeed's defragmentation passes at 

the same priority as most other processes. This is the recommended 
option. 

 Turbo - Turbo runs PerfectSpeed's defragmentation passes at a 
higher priority than other processes. When this is selected, 
PerfectSpeed may use most of the CPU and delay other processes. 

Disk I/O If you set Monitor and Throttle disk I/O to minimize the defragmentation's 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

77 

effect on other I/O intensive processes option, PerfectSpeed automatically 
detects if the drive is "busy" and suspends the optimization process. This 
allows PerfectSpeed to run on very busy disks without imposing any 
additional load on the disk. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - Logging 

Options - Logging 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Logging node.  

 
Use this node to view log, clear log, and specify settings for PerfectSpeed's log destination. The 
Logging screen is shown below: 

 
The following settings can be configured: 

Options Description 

Log 
Destination 

You can specify where you want to see the log of PerfectSpeed. You can 
choose from the following two options. By default both options are 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

78 

selected. 
 PerfectSpeed log - If you want to see the log in the PerfectSpeed 

application. 
 Windows Application Event log - If you want to see the 

PerfectSpeed log in the Event Viewer. If you specify this, then you 
need to access the Event Viewer of Windows. See View 
PerfectSpeed Log for more information. 

View Log If you set Monitor and Throttle disk I/O to minimize the defragmentation's 
effect on other I/O intensive processes option, PerfectSpeed automatically 
detects if the drive is "busy" and suspends the optimization process. This 
allows PerfectSpeed to run on very busy disks without imposing any 
additional load on the disk. 

View PerfectSpeed Log 
To view log information: 

1. Open PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer. 
2. From the main screen click the Options button from the top pane. The Options screen 

opens. See figure above. 
3. Click the Logging node from the Options screen. See figure above. 
4. Click View Log button. The Log View screen opens. The Log View screen shows logs 

for one week by default. You can also specify the date period for which you want to view 
log. 

 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

79 

5. Enter the date period in the From and To fields from which you want to view the log. 
Click the Requery button to generate log. The log is generated and is displayed in the 
table. 

The Log View screen shows two tabs: General and Registry.  
The Log View - General Tab screen shows the log information in a table format which shows 
the following information: 

Column Description 

Date Displays the date when the event was logged. 

Module Displays in which PerfectSpeed module the event is logged. 

Event ID Displays the event ID. 

Details Displays the description of the event being performed in PerfectSpeed. 
Some details may also show more information when you expand the + 
sign. 

The Log View - Registry Tab screen shows registry related logs. An example of the screen is 
shown below: 

 
  

Related Topics: 
• Options - Duplicate File Remover 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

80 

Options - Duplicate File Remover 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Duplicate File Remover node. 

 
The Duplicate File Remover operation of PerfectSpeed deletes duplicate files from your 
computer to boost computer performance. However, you can exclude some paths from where the 
duplicates will not be removed. Using the Duplicate File Remover node you can select paths to 
be excluded from the Duplicate File Remover operation. The Duplicate File Remover screen is 
shown below: 

 
In this screen, the "Exclude from duplicates search" list shows a pre-defined list of files to be 
excluded from the Duplicate File Remover operation. Click the Add button to add more files for 
exclusion. Click OK button to apply the settings. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - SafeClean Registry 
• Duplicate File Remover 

Options - SafeClean Registry 

 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

81 

To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the SafeClean Registry node.  

 
The SafeClean Registry operation deletes unused registry keys to boost your computer 
performance. However, PerfectSpeed provides you an option to backup registry keys to recover 
unwanted deletion of registry keys. You have the option to specify a backup path where the 
registry keys will be backed up after a SafeClean Registry operation. Using the SafeClean 
Registry node you can specify a backup path for the registry cleaning operation. The SafeClean 
Registry screen is shown below: 

 
By default PerfectSpeed has setup a Registry backup path. However, you can change the 
destination by clicking the Browse button and locating a different path for backing up data from 
the registry cleaning operation. Click OK to apply the settings. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - Reclaim Free Space 
• SafeClean Registry 

Options - Reclaim Free Space 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Reclaim Free Space node.  

 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

82 

The Reclaim Free Space operation searches for temporary files and deletes them to free up used 
space on your computer. Using the Reclaim Free Space node you can specify the locations to 
look for temporary files during reclaiming free space operation. The Reclaim Free Space screen 
is shown below: 

 
By default PerfectSpeed has setup few directories to look for temporary files. However, you can 
add more locations by clicking the Add button and locating more directories to look for 
temporary files during the reclaim free space operation. Click OK to apply the settings. 

Related Topics: 
• Options - Erase All Traces 
• Reclaim Free Space 

Options - Erase All Traces 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Erase All Traces node.  

 
The Erase All Traces operation deletes cookies from your computer to secure your privacy. 
However, you may want to keep some frequently used cookies. Using the Erase all Traces node 
in Options screen, you can specify the cookies that will not be deleted during the Erase All 
Traces operation. The Erase All Traces screen is shown below: 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

83 

 
In this screen, the "Available Cookies" list display the available cookies in your computer. If no 
cookies are displayed, click Scan button at the bottom. This searches for available cookies in 
your system and brings them to the list. Select a cookie in the "Available Cookies" list and click 
the Add button to add cookie to the "Always keep cookies" list. Add as many cookies to the list. 
The cookies added in the "Always keep cookies" list will not be deleted during the Erase All 
Traces operation. Click OK button to apply the settings.  

Related Topics: 
• Erase All Traces 
• Options - Optimize Drive 

Options - Optimize Drive 

 
To access this screen: open the Options screen and click the Optimize Drive node.  

 
Use this node to personalize your computer's behavior during the defragmentation process such 
as, how your computer should behave when it is running on battery and a defragmentation 
process is going to start, what should happen when an AutoPilot schedule of optimization is 
missed, or how PerfectSpeed should optimize USB and Firewire devices. The Optimize Drive 
screen is shown below: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

84 

 
The following settings can be configured: 

Options Description 

Power Options You can specify settings for optimization behavior when the computer is 
running on battery. PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer detects if the system is 
running on battery (UPS) and based on the settings specified in this page, 
stops or does not start the optimization passes if on battery. This is most 
applicable to laptop users who need to preserve battery life. This also 
comes in handy for computers running on UPS. 
You can choose between the following two options: 
 Stop optimization pass when on battery power - Choosing this 

option assures that PerfectSpeed detects when a computer is 
running on battery power and stops the currently running 
optimization pass. 

 Do not start optimization pass when on battery power - 
Choosing this option assures that PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 
detects when a computer is running on battery power and does not 
start an optimization pass during that time. 

Schedules This allows you to specify settings for an optimization schedule in a 
situation when the computer is switched off or when the computer is 



Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 

85 

hibernating. You can choose between the following: 
 Run missed disk optimization passes when computer reboots - 

If selected, the scheduled optimization pass starts when the 
computer restarts. The advantage is that the optimization pass 
always occurs and is not missed if a user turns off his/her computer 
at night. The drawback is that the optimization process slows down 
the login process on a computer where the disk speed is low. 
Raxco Software has analyzed that the machines most adversely 
affected by this option are laptops. They traditionally have slower 
hard drive speeds and take longer to boot up when a optimization 
pass is running. 

 Wake computers from hibernation/standby to run a disk 
optimization pass - If selected, PerfectSpeed's scheduler attempts 
to wake up the computer when a schedule is set to run. If your 
hardware does not support waking up, nothing happens. When the 
computer is started, either the schedule is rescheduled or runs 
immediately based on what you have selected. 

USB and 
FireWire 
drives 

This option allows you to enable optimizing external drives. PerfectSpeed 
PC Optimizer optimizes external drives only if the external drive 
represents itself as a fixed hard drive. This is common with USB/Firewire 
attached external drives. Please note that external drives may use 
hardware or drivers that may not be fully compatible with Windows. 
Users should confirm that their hardware is on the Windows Hardware 
Compatibility List. Go to 
 http://www.microsoft.com/whdc/hcl/default.mspx for more information. 
Care should be taken to ensure that external drives are not accidentally 
ejected or unplugged while being optimized. Some external drive vendors 
provide drivers specific to their drives and recommend that these drivers 
be used instead of the generic Windows Mass storage driver. Microsoft 
also recommends in many cases that Write Caching be disabled for 
external drives. 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer by default does not display external drives, 
since even though these devices represent themselves as a fixed hard 
drive, they may not support defragmentation. Prior to optimizing these 
devices, you need to check with the external drive manufacturer if 
defragmentation is supported on the drive. 
If you have an external drive that is represented as a hard drive, you can 
allow PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer to defragment those drives by enabling 
the following two options: 
 Allow optimization of USB connected Flash drives 
 Allow optimization of USB and firewire connected hard drives  

Related Topics: 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

86 

• Optimize Drive 
• Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer Options 



 

87 

Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Skin Settings 
 

PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer allows you to change the appearance (skin) of the application by 
choosing from the following skin settings: 
 Ocean Blue 
 Comfort Grey 
 Nighttime Black 

By default, the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer application shows the Ocean Blue theme. 
PerfectSpeed  Suite shows the Skins menu at the top of the main screen of PerfectSpeed PC 
Optimizer. When you click the Skins menu, it shows the following options: 
 
To change the appearance of the PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's application, select an option from 
the menu and the application appearance changes. 
For the Ocean Blue theme, PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer looks like the following: 

 
For the Comfort Grey theme, PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer looks like the following: 
 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

88 

For the Nighttime Black theme, PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer looks like the following: 
 

Related Topics: 
• Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options 



 

89 

Getting Further Help 
 

Please visit the PerfectSpeed Support Site to download user guides, see answers to Frequently 
Asked Questions or request assistance from Customer Service/Technical Support. 
  

http://links.raxco.com/go.rax?id=PS9�




 

91 

Index 
A 

Accessing .................................................. 54 
Advanced Settings ................................ 54 

Actions ................................................ 21, 47 
Advanced Settings .................. 54, 56, 58, 60 
Aggressively consolidate free space ......... 56 
Analyze ..................................................... 41 
Analyze and Clean .................................... 21 
Analyze Drive ........................................... 41 
Analyzing .................................................. 99 

Drive ..................................................... 99 
Appearance Tab ........................................ 60 
At a specified time Run Option ................ 73 
Automatic optimization ............................ 62 
Automatic Run Option .............................. 73 
AutoPilot ................................... 9, 24, 34, 73 

Enable ..................................................... 9 
AutoPilot PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

Operations ............................................. 21 
AutoPilot Run options............................... 73 
AutoPilot Schedule ................................... 62 
Available Drive List .................................. 43 
B 

Backup registry keys ................................... 9 
Backup registry keys before deletion .... 9, 21 
Basic Steps to Improve Your Computer 

Performance .......................................... 21 
Erase All Traces .................................... 21 
Optimize Drive...................................... 21 
Reclaim Free Space............................... 21 
SafeClean Registry................................ 21 
Tweak Your PC..................................... 21 

C 

Change AutoPilot Run Option .................. 73 
Change Configuration Settings ................. 62 

Change Configuration Settings of the 
PerfectSpeed Operations ....................... 74 

Check ........................................................ 82 
Updates ................................................. 82 

Check Computer Performance .................... 7 
Check for Updates Immediately ............... 82 
Check PC Performance ............................... 7 
Cleaning ...................................................... 9 

Recycle Bin ............................................. 9 
Close Button Behavior .............................. 79 
Comfort Grey ............................................ 99 
Computer Browsing History ................. 9, 34 
Computer Health ....................................... 81 
Computer's Performance ........................... 81 
Configure AutoPilot Schedule ............ 62, 73 
Configure Excluded Files ......................... 60 
Configure Offline Defragmentation 

Properties .................................. 56, 58, 60 
Configure Online Defragmentation 

Properties .................................. 56, 58, 60 
Configure Optimization Properties 50, 54, 56 
Configure PerfectSpeed ............................ 21 
Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer 

Options .................................................. 95 
Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's 

Advanced Options ........................... 77, 99 
Consolidate Free Space ............... 3, 9, 43, 56 
cookies ...................................................... 93 
CPU Priority.............................................. 84 
CPU Usage .......................................... 77, 84 
Customer Service .................................... 101 
D 

Defrag Only .......................................... 9, 43 
Defragment button .................................... 47 
Defragment Directories ............................. 58 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

92 

Defragment Selected Files ........................ 47 
Defragmentation ....................................... 43 
Defragmentation Settings.......................... 56 
Disable All Operations .............................. 70 
Disable AutoPilot ...................................... 70 
Display on Start option ............................. 79 
Done Page ................................................... 9 
Drive List ............................................ 41, 54 
Drive Map Tab .................................... 38, 43 
Drive Optimization ............. 3, 38, 56, 62, 77 
Drive Optimizer ........................................ 62 
Duplicate File Remover ... 23, 24, 27, 31, 77, 

90 
Duplicates Finder ...................................... 27 
E 

Enable ......................................................... 9 
AutoPilot Schedule ................................. 9 

Enable AutoPilot ....................................... 70 
Enable Registry Keys ................................ 60 
Entire Drive ............................................... 43 
Erase All Traces .. 3, 9, 21, 33, 34, 60, 62, 77 
Erase Traces .................................. 33, 34, 37 
Erase Traces Operation ............................. 34 
Excluded Files ............................... 54, 56, 58 
Excluded Files Tab ................................... 60 
Exit PerfectSpeed ...................................... 79 
F 

FAT ........................................................... 58 
FAT32 ....................................................... 58 
File Shredder ................................. 33, 34, 37 
Find & Erase Traces.................................. 34 
Find Traces................................................ 34 
Flash .......................................................... 95 
Fragmented Files Are Shaded Darker ....... 43 
Free Space ................................................... 7 
Free Space Page ........................................ 62 

Free Space Status ...................................... 24 
Frequently Asked Questions ................... 101 
G 

General Option .......................................... 79 
Getting..................................................... 101 

Further Help ........................................ 101 
Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC 

Optimizer ................................................ 7 
H 

Home Screen ............................................. 21 
I 

I/O Priority ................................................ 77 
Idle CPU Priority ...................................... 84 
Improve Your Computer Performance ... 7, 9 
Install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer ......... 3, 5 
Internet Browsing History......................... 34 
Internet Cache ........................................... 34 
Internet Cookies ........................................ 34 
Introduction ................................................. 3 

PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer .................... 3 
L 

Launch PerfectSpeed .................................. 7 
M 

Master File Table ...................................... 58 
Maximize Free Space .............. 23, 24, 27, 31 
Metadata file ............................................. 58 
MFT .......................................................... 58 
Minimize to System Tray.......................... 79 
Modifying ................................................. 60 

Registry ................................................. 60 
Monitor and Throttle disk I/O ................... 84 
Most Recently Used Files List .................. 34 
N 

Next Health Check .................................... 81 
Nighttime Black ........................................ 99 
Normal CPU Priority ................................ 84 



Index 

93 

O 

Ocean Blue ................................................ 99 
Offline Defragmentation ..................... 50, 58 
Offline Defragmentation tab ..................... 58 
Offline Optimization ............... 38, 41, 47, 50 

System Files .............................. 38, 41, 47 
Offline Optimization of System Files 38, 41, 

47, 50 
Online Defragmentation...................... 56, 60 
Online Defragmentation tab ...................... 56 
Optimization ....................................... 38, 47 
optimization of USB and firewire connected 

hard drives ............................................. 95 
optimization of USB connected Flash drives

............................................................... 95 
Optimize Drive. 9, 21, 38, 47, 50, 54, 60, 62, 

77, 95 
Optimize Entire Drive ............. 38, 43, 47, 50 
Optimize Selected Files .... 38, 41, 43, 47, 50 
Optimizer Wizard.............................. 7, 9, 62 

configuring .............................................. 9 
Options screen . 77, 79, 81, 82, 84, 90, 91, 92 

Duplicate File Remover ........................ 90 
General .................................................. 79 
Performance Monitoring ....................... 81 
Reclaim Free Space............................... 92 
SafeClean Registry................................ 91 
System Resource Usage ........................ 84 
Update ................................................... 82 

P 

Pagefile ..................................................... 50 
PerfectDisk Professional ........................... 58 
PerfectSpeed Home Screen ............. 7, 33, 38 
PerfectSpeed Operations ................. 9, 62, 73 
PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer . 1, 7, 27, 38, 41, 

43, 47, 50, 54, 56, 60, 70, 73, 77, 84 
PerfectSpeed Support Site ....................... 101 

PerfectSpeed's SafeClean Technology ...... 21 
Performance Check ............................... 7, 81 
Performance Monitoring ........................... 77 
Performance Monitoring Option ............... 81 
Performance Status ............. 7, 21, 23, 33, 38 
Performance Tab ........................... 38, 43, 60 
Permanently Delete ................................... 37 
Power Options ........................................... 95 
Pre-configure Erase All Traces Options ... 34 
R 

Rarely Modified Age ................................ 56 
Recently Modified .................................... 56 
Recently Modified Age ............................. 56 
Reclaim Free Space.. 3, 9, 21, 23, 24, 27, 60, 

62, 77 
Recycle Bin ............................................... 24 
Recycler .................................................... 23 
Registry ..................................................... 60 

modifying .............................................. 60 
Registry backup path................................. 91 
Registry Cleaning............................ 3, 77, 91 
Remove Duplicates ................................... 27 
Rollback .................................................... 21 
Run ............................................................ 27 

Duplicates Finder .................................. 27 
Run missed disk optimization passes when 

computer reboots ................................... 95 
Run Now ..................................................... 9 
Run Unattended .................................. 34, 38 
Run Unattended Maximize Free Space 

Operation............................................... 24 
S 

SafeClean Registry.............. 9, 21, 62, 70, 77 
SafeClean Registry Option ....................... 91 
SafeCleaning ............................................... 3 
Scan ........................................................... 27 

Directories ............................................. 27 



PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer User Guide 

94 

Duplicates ............................................. 27 
Schedules ............................................ 34, 95 
Security Tab .............................................. 60 
Selective Disable ....................................... 70 
Setup Drive Optimization ........................... 9 
Show Only Fragmented Files.................... 47 
Skins menu ................................................ 99 
SMARTPlacement .................... 9, 43, 54, 56 
SMARTPlacement settings ....................... 56 
Space Explorer ........................ 23, 24, 27, 31 
Splash Screen ............................................ 79 
Start AutoPilot Wizard .............................. 62 
Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC 

Optimizer ................................................ 7 
Statistics ........................................ 24, 34, 38 
Statistics Tab ..................... 38, 41, 43, 47, 50 
StealthPatrol .............................................. 62 
System Files ............................ 38, 41, 47, 50 

Offline Optimization ................. 38, 41, 47 
System Resource Usage ............................ 77 
System Resource Usage Option ................ 84 

System Tray icon ...................................... 79 
T 

Technical Support ................................... 101 
Temporary Files .............. 3, 9, 23, 24, 77, 92 
Throttle Disk I/O ....................................... 84 
Traces Page ............................................... 62 
Turbo CPU Priority ................................... 84 
Tweak Computer to Boost Performance ... 60 
Tweak Your PC................................... 21, 60 
Tweaking..................................................... 3 
U 

USB ........................................................... 95 
USB and FireWire drives .......................... 95 
W 

Wake computers from hibernation/standby 
to run a disk optimization pass.............. 95 

When screen saver runs option ................. 73 
Why AutoPilot PerfectSpeed Operations? .. 9 
Windows Hardware Compatibility List .... 95 
Write Caching ........................................... 95 

 


	Welcome to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer!
	Introduction to PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Install PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Getting Started with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Start Working with PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer
	Check Computer Performance
	How to Improve Your Computer Performance?
	Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance
	Basic Steps to Improve your Computer Performance
	SafeClean Registry
	Reclaim Free Space
	Reclaim Free Space
	Maximize Free Space
	Duplicate File Remover
	Space Explorer

	Erase All Traces
	Erase All Traces
	Erase Traces
	File Shredder

	Optimize Drive
	Optimize Drive
	Analyze Drive(s) Before Optimization
	Optimize Entire Drive
	Optimize Selected Files
	Offline Optimization of System Files
	Configure Optimization Properties
	Configure Optimization Properties
	Configure Online Defragmentation Properties
	Configure Offline Defragmentation Properties
	Configure Excluded Files


	Tweaking your Computer to Boost Performance

	Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations
	Configure AutoPilot Schedule for PerfectSpeed Operations
	Disable AutoPilot
	Change AutoPilot Run Option
	Change Configuration Settings of the PerfectSpeed Operations



	Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options
	Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Advanced Options
	Options - General
	Options - Performance Monitoring
	Options - Update
	Options - System Resource Usage
	Options - Logging
	Options - Duplicate File Remover
	Options - SafeClean Registry
	Options - Reclaim Free Space
	Options - Erase All Traces
	Options - Optimize Drive

	Configure PerfectSpeed PC Optimizer's Skin Settings
	Getting Further Help
	Index

